
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)  

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor Eleanor Freeman, Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker, Dennis Rigney and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community 

Representatives) 

(Proxy Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative 

 
 
 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that reports contained in this Agenda may 

contain names, images, or references to deceased persons 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

 

 

 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

 

 

 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 7 May 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
View public 7 May 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
5.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest  
 
6.   Reports  
 
 6.1   Yamagigu – Aboriginal Engagement Framework - Free Prior and Informed 

Consent 
4 - 62 

 
 6.2   Review of Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement Protocols 63 - 91 
 
 6.3   Park Lands Licence Request – Safer Place to Gather. 92 - 95 
 
 6.4   Kaurna Welcome Art Installation 96 - 112 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=812&Ver=4


 6.5   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Reports- Quarter 1 Update 
2025/2026 

113 - 137 

 
 6.6   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Report - Annual Report 

2024/25 and Year 2 Achievements 
138 - 190 

 
 6.7   North Adelaide Golf Course Redevelopment - Consultation under the 

Aboriginal Heritage Act 1998 (SA) 
191 - 224 

 
7.   Presentations  
 
 7.1   Workshop - Aboriginal Ranger Program 225 - 232 
 
 7.2   Presentation - Community Wellbeing Strategy Development 233 - 244 
 
8.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
9.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 25 February 2026, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 

 

 

 
10.   Closure  
 



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

 

Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

Reconciliation Committee 
Aboriginal Engagement Framework – 
Free, Prior and Informed Consent 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director, Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is 
[...]
ION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Reconciliation Committee supports the integration of Free, Prior and Informed Consent into City of 

Adelaide processes as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation 
Committee held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025. 

2. Receives the report on Integrating Free, Prior and Informed Consent into City of Adelaide processes as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on Wednesday, 
3 December 2025. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS. 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  

An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of 
belonging. 

Policy 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027 

1.1  Meet with local Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander stakeholders and 
organisations to continuously improve guiding principles for engagement 

1.2  Review, update and implement an engagement plan to work with Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander stakeholders 

3.2  Communicate our commitment to reconciliation publicly 

3.3  Implement strategies to positively influence our external stakeholders to drive 
reconciliation outcomes 

5.3  Co-design with KYAC the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Engagement Protocol detailing 
preferred methods for collaborating with City of Adelaide 

8.1  Increase employee understanding of the purpose and significance behind cultural 
protocols, including Acknowledgement of Country and Welcome to Country 
protocols. 

Consultation 

19 May 2025 - KYAC consultation (postponed) 

20 May 2025 – CoA Consultation 1 – Arts and Culture, Governance, Media and 
communications, Project Management Office and infrastructure  

21 May 2025 - CoA Consultation 2 & 3 – Community Engagement, Strategy and 
Insights, Infrastructure, Media Relations and Park 
[...]

on delivering Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement of Country with authenticity, consistency, and respect. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

2. Notes the KSJ Consulting Report on the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Country Review Report as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 
December 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor typographical, technical and other 
amendments to the document as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to complete graphic design of the document as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 
September 2025. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6.2

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/welcome-to-country-protocol.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy 

This report proposes to replace the current Protocol adopted by Council on 26 June 2012 
(Link 1) with an updated Protocol. 
Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027  
8.1 Increase employee understanding of the purpose and significance behind cultural 
protocols, including Acknowledgement of Country and Welcome to Country protocols. 
8.2 Review and communicate a cultural protocol document (tailored for all local 
communities we operate 
[...]
gust 2025, the City Community Services and Culture (CCSC) Committee considered a request from the 
Minister for Human Services for an additional licence from 1 September 2025 to 30 June 2026 (Link 1).  

The CCSC Committee resolved to recommend to Council that an additional licence be provided for the Safer Place 
to Gather in the Adelaide Park Lands until 30 June 2026, alongside additional measures to ensure community 
awareness and review of longer-term solutions. Council approved the request on 12 August 2025 (Link 2). 

On 4 November 2025, the CCSC Committee received an external presentation from the Department of Human 
Services (DHS) on the Safer Place to Gather initiative in line with the Council’s decision on 12 August 2025. The 
presentation (Link 3), delivered by Sandy Pitcher, Chief Executive of the DHS provided an overview of the 
initiative’s objectives, outcomes, and continued contribution to community wellbeing and safety. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  
1. Notes that the Council has provided an additional licence for the operation of the Safer Place to Gather in 

Wirrarninthi / Edwards Park (Park 23) from 1 September 2025 to 30 June 2026. 

 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 6.3

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=195&MId=1183&Ver=4
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1133/Public%20minutes%2012th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s30333/Council%20Presentation%202025-11-04%20FINAL.pdf


 
 

 Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for our community 

Policy 

Community land within the Adelaide Park Lands may be subject to licences. Council 
granted an extension to the operation of a temporary hub in the Adelaide Park Lands as a 
social service response for visitors from remote an
[...]
ow designed to build a shared understanding of 
the RAP process across City of Adelaide. 

• Engagement of artist for the Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) kiosk upgrade.  

The Stretch RAP was endorsed by Reconciliation Australia in July 2025 and is available to view on the City of 
Adelaide’s reconciliation webpage.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 1 progress update for the period 1 July 2025 to 
30 September 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

2. Notes the Cultural Burn Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025.  

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6.5



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  

Establish and deliver a new Stretch Reconciliation Plan by 2024 

Policy This report provides the 2056/26 Quarter 1 progress update for the Stretch RAP 2024-
2027. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Work is in progress addressing commitments in the Stretch RAP. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

The Stretch RAP is delivered through the City of Adelaide’s operating budget. Funding for 
initiatives above existing service levels are determined annually by the Council through the 
City of Adelaide’s Annual Business Plan and Budget process. 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report  

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The Stretch RAP 2024-202
[...]
 Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 4 progress update for the period 1 April 2025 to 
30 June 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

2. Receives the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

3. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 priorities for 2025/2026 as contained in Attachment C to 
Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

4. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 as endorsed by Reconciliation Australia as contained in 
Attachment D to Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate to make minor technical, typographical and other 
amendments to the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 6.6 for the meeting 
of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025, for the purposes of finalising the documents. 

 

 

Page 139



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 3 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Establish and deliver a new Stretch Reconciliation Plan by 2024 

Policy This report provides the Quarter 4 progress update and 2024/25 Annual Report for the 
Stretch RAP 2024-2027. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
Significant bodies of work are in the final stages of completion which will address multiple 
commitments in the Stretch RAP or support further work to achieve Stre
[...]
COMMITTEE  
1. Notes that the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, Hon Kyam Maher MLC, has granted authorisations under 

section 21 and section 23 of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA) as contained in Attachment A to Item 
6.7 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025, in relation to the State 
Government’s proposal to redevelop the North Adelaide Public Golf Course to provide conditional 
approval for ground disturbing works. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 6.7

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s27972/Councillor%20Giles%20-%20MoN%20-%20Aboriginal%20Heritage%20Consultation.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_3_September_2025_Item_5.2_Link_2.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_3_December_2025_Item_6.7_Link_3.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/report-archaeology-survey-report-nhmp.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_3_December_2025_Item_6.7_Link_5.pdf


 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
The status, attributes and character of our green spaces and the Park Lands are protected 
and strengthened 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation The State Government consulted on the proposal from 3 July 2025 and provided an 
extension to the City of Adelaide to make a submission by 4 September 2025.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

As the North Adelaide Public Golf Course redevelopment involves ground-disturbing works, 
the applicant sought Ministerial authorisations under sections 21 and 23 of the Aboriginal 
Heritage Act 1988 (SA). 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a r
[...]
ach object, where 
recorded 

d) any other information recorded relating to the object 

e) where practical, and where considered necessary by an archaeologist, a scale 
photograph of the object(s). 

Site card lodgement 

3. An Authorised Party must lodge with AAR and KYAC in the case of Aboriginal sites 
or remains that are discovered within the Authorisation Area that are retained in-situ, 
a site card completed to AAR's satisfaction within six months of the date of 
discovery, which includes the measures that will be employed to ensure the 
protection of the site or remains for the life of the Project. 

Page 2 of 2 

OFFICIAL 

Page 224



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 3 December 2025 
 

 

Wednesday, 3 December 2025 
Reconciliation Committee 

Aboriginal Ranger Program 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Environment 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director, Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director, City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this workshop is to provide an opportunity to shape the development of the Aboriginal Ranger 
Program as a strategic initiative that advances reconciliation, cultural heritage protection, environmental 
sustainability, and Aboriginal employment.  

The workshop seeks input on the key cultural values, protocols, and responsibilities that should guide the 
Aboriginal Ranger Program, so it genuinely reflects and respects Aboriginal ways of Caring for Country in the 
context of the Adelaide Park Lands. 

Strategic Alignment  
The Aboriginal Ranger Program contributes to the City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028: 

• Our Community – Increasing Aboriginal participation in civic life and strengthening cultural connections. 

• Our Environment – Protecting and enhancing the Park Lands using sustainable and culturally informed 
practices. 

• Our Corporation – Supporting a diverse workforce, including the target of at least 2% Aborig
[...]
f cultural significance.

Integrated Climate Strategy - Goal 3: Work in partnership 
with Kaurna Miyurna to return Caring for Country practices and 
principles to management of the Adelaide Park Lands.

slide 6 Aboriginal Ranger Program | 3 December 2025

Strategic Alignment
Aboriginal Ranger Program

P
age 230



slide 7 

What are Committee 
Members’ views on 
the roles the 
Ranger(s) will be 
undertaking in the 
Adelaide Park 
Lands?

KEY QUESTION

What are Committee 
Members’ views on 
individuals or 
organisations to be 
engaged for advice 
on heritage, culture, 
and Caring for 
Country?

KEY QUESTION KEY QUESTION

Key Questions

Aboriginal Ranger Program | 3 September 2025

Aboriginal Ranger Program

What are Committee 
Members’ views on 
how the program 
can support all 
generations from 
young people to 
Elders?

P
age 231



Ngaityalya 

P
age 232



 
 
 

Wednesday, 3 December 2025 
Reconciliation Committee 

Presentation – Community Wellbeing 
Strategy Development 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Presenter:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 
 

Public 
 

 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The Community Wellbeing Strategy will deliver on the City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan commitments and 
legislative responsibilities outlined in the State Public Health Plan. The Community Wellbeing Strategy will replace 
previous strategies including the Community Wellbeing Plan and Active City Strategy. 

Stakeholder input will guide the development of the Community Wellbeing Strategy currently being delivered in 
partnership with the Centre for Social Impact, Flinders University.  

We seek the feedback and any recommendations of the Reconciliation Committee in the development of the 
Community Wellbeing Strategy to ensure that the Strategy reflects the priority needs of Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander peoples in the City of Adelaide. The Community Wellbeing Strategy will help the City of Adelaide to be 
clearer about our role and make sur
[...]
ties

	6. FPIC Strategy
	6.1 Engagement plan
	6.2 Practical application of FPIC within this Project
	6.3 Key Stakeholders
	6.4 FPIC Engagement Schedule

	Appendix - Engagement Log



	6.2 Review of Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement Protocols
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	5.	The KSJ Consulting outcomes and key findings report (Attachment B) contains recommendations for implementing an updated Protocol and guidelines for its consistent and respectful use across the City of Adelaide.
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Review of Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement Protocols
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation and Native Title Determination
	Introduction
	Historical protocols and their contemporary adaptation
	Short Tagline Options:


	Attachment B for Review of Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement Protocols

	6.3 Park Lands Licence Request – Safer Place to Gather.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6.4 Kaurna Welcome Art Installation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	LINKS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Stretch RAP Public Art Commitment, Kaurna Welcome Art Installation

	6.5 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Reports- Quarter 1 Update 2025/2026
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Quarter 1 (2025/2026) progress update – Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027
	Attachment B Cultural Burn Operating Guideline

	6.6 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Report - Annual Report 2024/25 and Year 2 Achievements
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Stretch RAP Annual Report Update (including Quarterly)
	Year 1 (2024/25) Implementation – Progress update 1 April – 30 June 2025

	Attachment B

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025 in the Colonel Light Room, 

Adelaide Town Hall at 2.38 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor Eleanor Freeman and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxy: 
Lynette Crocker (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning  
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that these Minutes may contain names or 

references to deceased persons 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

 
 
  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies -  

     Councillor Janet Giles 

Absent –  

Mitzi Nam 
 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement.  

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.  

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi.  

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members. 
 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May 2025, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.  

Carried 
 
5.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Deanne Hanchant-Nichols will declare a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) in relation to Item 6.4 Kaurna Welcome Art Installation. 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley will declare a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) in relation to Item 6.4 Kaurna Welcome Art Installation. 

Lynette Crocker will declare a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA) in relation to Item 6.4 Kaurna Welcome Art Installation. 

 
6.   Reports 

  
6.1   Yamagigu – Aboriginal Engagement Framework - Free Prior and Informed Consent 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Jason Downs, 
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley 

THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Reconciliation Committee supports the integration of Free, Prior and Informed Consent 

into City of Adelaide processes as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025. 

2. Receives the report on Integrating Free, Prior and Informed Consent into City of Adelaide 
processes as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation 
Committee held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025. 

Carried 
 



 

6.2   Review of Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement Protocols 

Discussion ensued 

The Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.00pm 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Jason Downs - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE 

1. Approves the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 
2025. 

2. Notes the KSJ Consulting Report on the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Country Review 
Report as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee 
held on 3 December 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor typographical, technical and 
other amendments to the document as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025, including; 

3.1. The addition of historical context into the City of Adelaide Acknowledgement and Welcome to 
Kaurna Yarta Protocol and return the revised draft to the first Reconciliation Committee 
meeting in 2026. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to complete graphic design of the document as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 
September 2025. 

Carried  
6.3   Park Lands Licence Request – Safer Place to Gather. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Eleanor Freeman, 
Seconded by Councillor Mark Siebentritt - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  
1. Notes that the Council has provided an additional licence for the operation of the Safer Place to 

Gather in Wirrarninthi / Edwards Park (Park 23) from 1 September 2025 to 30 June 2026. 
Carried  

6.4   Kaurna Welcome Art Installation 

The Lord Mayor advised the Meeting, due to potential conflicts of interest, that the motion would be 
considered in parts. 

The Lord Mayor then called for nominations. 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley nominated Lynette Crocker. The nomination was accepted. 

Yvonne Agius nominated Ivan-Tiwu Copley. The nomination was accepted 

Councillor Siebentritt nominated Deanne Hanchant-Nichols. The nomination was accepted. 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley nominated Mitzi Nam. Acceptance will be confirmed with the Chief Executive Officer at 
a later time.  

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Jason Downs – 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Nominates four members of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee to be put forward to the 
Chief Executive Officer for consideration of appointment to a Project Steering Group for the Kaurna 
Welcome Art Installation, at least one of whom has significant ties to or is a representative of the 
Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC), as follows: 



 

Carried 

Deanne Hanchant-Nichols declared a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) having been nominated for a remunerated position and left the Colonel Light 
Room at 3.39 pm. 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Jason Downs - 

1.4.   Deanne Hanchant-Nichols  
Carried 

Deanne Hanchant-Nichols re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.41 pm. 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley declared a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA) having been nominated for a remunerated position and left the Colonel Light Room at 3.41 
pm. 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Jason Downs - 

1.2.   Ivan-Tiwu Copley  
Carried 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.42 pm. 

Lynette Crocker declared a material conflict of interest, pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA) having been nominated for a remunerated position and left the Colonel Light Room at 3.43 
pm. 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Jason Downs - 

1.3.   Mitzi Nam  

1.1.   Lynette Crocker  
Carried 

Jason Downs left the Colonel Light Room at 3.44 pm and returned at 3.44 pm 

Lynette Crocker re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.44 pm. 
 
6.5   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Reports- Quarter 1 Update 2025/2026 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Ian Liddy, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 1 progress update for the period 1 July 
2025 to 30 September 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

2. Notes the Cultural Burn Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025.  

Carried 

 
 
6.6   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan Progress Report - Annual Report 2024/25 and Year 2 

Achievements 

Discussion ensued 



 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Jason Downs - 

THAT’S THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 4 progress update for the period 1 April 
2025 to 30 June 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025. 

2. Receives the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 
2025. 

3. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 priorities for 2025/2026 as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 
2025. 

4. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Plan 2024-2027 as endorsed by Reconciliation Australia as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 6.6 for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 
December 2025. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate to make minor technical, typographical and 
other amendments to the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 6.6 for 
the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 2025, for the purposes of 
finalising the documents. 

Carried 

Councillor Siebentritt left the Colonel Light Room at 4.18pm 

Ian Liddy left the Colonel Light Room at 4.28pm and re-entered at 4.30pm 
 
6.7   North Adelaide Golf Course Redevelopment - Consultation under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1998 

(SA) 
Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Councillor Freeman - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  
1. Notes that the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, Hon Kyam Maher MLC, has granted authorisations 

under section 21 and section 23 of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA) as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.7 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 
2025, in relation to the State Government’s proposal to redevelop the North Adelaide Public Golf 
Course to provide conditional approval for ground disturbing works. 

 
Out of Session Resolution – 4 September 2025 

 THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the following out of session decision as resolved by majority vote of the 
Reconciliation Committee on 4 September 2025:  

‘THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE’ 

1. Notes the update on the State Government’s engagement under the Aboriginal 
Heritage Act 1988 (SA) relating to North Adelaide Public Golf Course Redevelopment. 

2. Endorses the submission to the State Government’s engagement under the Aboriginal 
Heritage Act 1988 (SA) relating to North Adelaide Public Golf Course Redevelopment 
as provided in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation 
Committee adjourned on 3 September 2025.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, technical and 
typographical amendments to the submission to the State Government’s engagement 
under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA) relating to North Adelaide Public Golf 
Course Redevelopment as provided in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 



 

Reconciliation Committee adjourned on 3 September 2025, for the purposes of 
finalising and making the submission. 

4. Endorses the addition of the following reference to Free, Prior and Informed Consent 
into the submission to the State Government’s engagement: 

‘The City of Adelaide has taken important steps to embed Free, Prior and Informed 
Consent (FPIC) into the organisation’s processes, recognising it as a foundation for 
respectful and equitable engagement with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Peoples. This commitment has set an important precedent. 

City of Adelaide’s Reconciliation Committee requests that the Government of South 
Australia follow this lead by embedding FPIC into its own policies and decision-making 
processes. Doing so would ensure that Aboriginal voices are genuinely included and 
empowered in shaping outcomes that directly impact their communities, lands, and 
cultural heritage.’ 

Carried 
 
7.   Presentations 

  
7.1   Workshop - Aboriginal Ranger Program 

Precis of Item:  

The purpose of this workshop is to provide an opportunity to shape the development of the Aboriginal 
Ranger Program as a strategic initiative that advances reconciliation, cultural heritage protection, 
environmental sustainability, and Aboriginal employment. 

 
7.2   Presentation - Community Wellbeing Strategy Development 

Precis of Item: 

The administration seeks the feedback and any recommendations of the Reconciliation Committee in the 
development of the Community Wellbeing Strategy to ensure that the Strategy reflects the priority needs 
of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples in the City of Adelaide. 

 
8.    Any Other Business 

1. Discussion ensued in relation to the re-introduction of the Platypus into the Torrens River and the 
complexities that would need to be overcome. 

  
9.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 25 February 2026, 2.30pm – 4.30pm 

 
Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 4.39 pm 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith / Ms Yvonne Agius 
Dual Chair 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 


